
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Questions and Answers 
 

Call reference: EAC/S15/2020 

Title: Music Moves Europe Preparatory action 2020: Innovative 

support scheme for a sustainable music ecosystem 

Version: 2 of 17/09/2020 

Question 1: Section 4.Budget available of the call for proposals states that “The total 

budget earmarked for the co-financing of projects under this Call is EUR 2 

500 000. The financial contribution from the Commission cannot exceed 90% 

of the total eligible costs. The Commission expects to fund one proposal. The 

Commission reserves the right not to distribute all the funds available."  

Could you please confirm that this high amount will be to fund only one 

project application and that applicant should invest 10%, ie. 250.000 EUR? 

Answer 1: The call for proposals foresees funding one project application via 

one grant agreement. A total budget from the EC of EUR 2 500 000 is 

available to co-finance the selected project (please also refer to 

section 11.1.Forms of the grant for detailed earmarking of the grant 

within the project). The Commission will reimburse up to a maximum 

of 90% of the eligible costs presented in ANNEX III – Estimated 

budget of the action and up to a maximum of EUR 2 500 000. You 

should provide a balanced budget taking into account all expenses 

and all revenues. The exact amount of co-financing will be calculated 

based on the figures provided in ANNEX III – Estimated budget of the 

action. 

Question 2: Could you please explain to us which parties included in the proposal would 

have to provide information on their economic and financial capacity, and 

whether these figures would be summed over all parties involved or judged 

for each party separately? 

Answer 2: Please refer to point 2 of Annex Va - methodology for assessing the 

financial capacity of the beneficiaries of grants which states the 

entities subject to the examination of financial capacity. The analysis 

is carried out for all grant applicants, i.e. each individual entity 

applying to this call, and for the related affiliated entities (if 

applicable), with some exceptions. Please also refer to the point 8.1 

Financial capacity of the call for proposals for more details 
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Question 3: The guidelines state that “At least one European organisation representing 

the music sector with a balanced membership across the EU (covering at 

least 20 EU Member States) should be part of the consortium”: If an 

organisation is involved in the consortium or advisory board, can its members 

(and their members) apply to get funds from the forthcoming programme? 

Answer 3: Yes 

Question 4: Can sub-beneficiaries of the project contribute to the 10% of own funding 

sources? With 2.3 Mio Euro to be redistributed and 200.000 Euro for 

administrative costs, the project consortium would have to raise 277.777 

Euro in own funds to match to 10% co-funding. To spread the co-funding also 

to the beneficiaries of the project would be very important for any consortium 

to be able to run the project 

Answer 4: The beneficiary may define different co-financing rates for the 

different calls for proposals. However, the Commission will reimburse 

the beneficiary up to a maximum of 90% of the eligible costs for the 

entire scheme with a maximum amount of EUR 2 500 000. The co-

financing may come from other sources at the global level or at the 

sub-grating level. 

Question 5 Will the consortium be held (financially) liable if one of the sub-beneficiaries 

goes bankrupt or cannot provide the necessary justification for its 

expenses/project activities? 

Answer 5 Article II.26.1 Recovery at the time of payment of the balance of 

annex II -General Conditions of the 

Grant Agreement published as a reference document states that:  

Where the payment of the balance takes the form of a recovery, the 

coordinator must repay the Commission the amount in question, even 

if it was not the final recipient of the amount due.                                     

The coordinator is sole responsible financially towards the 

Commission. 

According to art. II.19.2. g) of the general conditions, “To be eligible, 

the direct cost of the action must comply with the eligibility 

conditions set out in Article II.19.1. 

In particular, the following categories of costs are eligible direct 

costs, provided that they satisfy the eligibility conditions set out in 

Article II.19.1 as well as the following conditions: 

(g)       costs of financial support to third parties within the meaning 

of Article II.12, provided that the conditions laid down in that Article 

are met; 

So the Commission will not reimburse to the consortium expenses 

that are not justified.  As a consequence, the consortium should 

select carefully the sub-beneficiaries and should reimburse the 

eligible part of the expenses according to the sub-grant conditions, 

i.e. for non-executed action the sub-grants should not be paid.  In 

case of pre-financing, the consortium should recover the amount. 

Question 6 Will the costs for an external audit have to be paid from within the 200.000 

Euro administration budget? 
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Answer 6 The Commission will reimburse the costs for audit certificate under 

the conditions indicated under the point  11.2, i.e. as eligible direct 

costs. The costs incurred by the Consortium are covered under the 

management cost budget. 

Question 7 The guidelines state that “the beneficiary needs to bear the costs of the 

involvement of the independent expert in the exercise.” Does this mean that 

the costs for an external evaluation will have to be paid from within the 

200.000 Euro administration budget? 

Answer 7 The preparation of the final implementation report is a management 

task. Involving an expert in this task means that the costs related to 

this involvement fall under the management costs and therefore 

should be paid from the 200.000 EUR management budget. 

Question 8 Section 11.10 d of the Guidelines lists who should be targeted with the 

financial support. Can you clarify if the sub-beneficiaries have to be legal 

entities or if they can also be individuals? 

Answer 8 According to point 6.1 of the call, Final recipients cannot be natural 

persons. 

Question 9 The guidelines state that the maximum funding per third party is 55.000 EUR. 

Is there a minimum amount for the grants to be re-distributed through the 

projects? 

Answer 9 The call for proposals does not set a minimum grant value for 

financial recipients. As stated in point 11.10d - Financial support to 

third parties, “determining the amount should be part of the 

proposal”, with respecting the 55.000 EUR ceiling. 

Question 10 How should the financing for the projects/sub-beneficiaries be implemented? 

Through lump sums or budget-based financing? 

Answer 10 The financing of the projects of the final recipients, with a maximum 

amount of EUR 55 000 per project and with a co-financing rate of 

90%, should be based on the reimbursement of actual eligible costs 

incurred by the final recipients. The beneficiaries must ensure that 

the conditions applicable to them are also applicable to the third 

parties receiving financial support. 

ERRATUM 

Answer 10 

Please refer to Section 9. Award Criteria of the new guidelines 

published as “Corrigendum 2”. The future beneficiary can propose a 

mechanism for financing of support to third parties (real costs, unit 

costs, flat rate or a combination.)  

Question 11 Is there a minimum amount of projects that should be funded through this 

scheme? 

Answer 11 The call does not specify a minimum number of projects to be funded 

per se. This will be determined by the value of the grants awarded. 

Question 12 Do the funded projects have to have a European dimension e.g. partners 

from more than one European country? 

Answer 12 The European dimension will need to be ensured on the level of the 

proposed support scheme. The applicants need to demonstrate the 

European dimension of their proposals. The European dimension will 

be evaluated under the Relevance award criterion. 
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Question 13 Do the beneficiaries of the calls for projects have to be based in an EU 

member state, EFTA countries or all countries participating in the Creative 

Europe programme? 

Answer 13 As mention under point 6.1., title “country of establishment”, only 

applications from legal entities established in one of the 27 EU 

Member States and non-EU countries that, on the date of the award, 

participate in the Creative Europe Programme are eligible. 

Question 14 The call guidelines state that only applications from legal entities established 

in one of the 27 EU Member States and non-EU countries that, on the date of 

the award, participate in the Creative Europe Programme are eligible - will 

this also count for the projects to be funded under this project (the cascading 

grants)? 

Answer 14 Yes, this also applies to projects to be funded by the grant, i.e. so 

called cascading grants. 

Question 15 On page 6 of the call: you describe: At least one European organisation 

representing the music sector with a balanced membership across the EU 

(covering at least 20 EU Member States) should be part of the consortium.  

Should this not also be the same logic as you describe above, i.e. 20 out of 

"27 EU Member States and non-EU countries that, on the date of the award, 

participate in the Creative Europe Programme are eligible". 

Answer 15 Yes, you are correct. Please refer to page 6 of the new guidelines 

published as “Corrigendum 2”.  

Question 16 If this is not the case: will it be possible to also include indirect members in 

the "calculation of balanced membership across the EU"? (E.g. "Music 

network X" does not have a member in Ireland, however, a lot of the "Music 

network X" members have - so "Music network X" reaches out to Ireland, 

while not having a direct member in that country) 

Answer 16 Please refer to answer 15 and the new guidelines published as 

“Corrigendum 2”. 

Question 17 Management costs: please specify what is calculated as management costs, 

in your first reply you state that this will include the costs for external 

evaluation, audit, and according to the call it also includes all staff costs. Are 

all budget chapters (A.1-A.5/6) considered management costs?  

Answer 17 Please refer to the new version of Annex III Estimated costs of the 

action. Costs included under categories A1 to A6 are considered 

management costs. Costs included under category A7 – financial 

support to third parties are not considered management costs.   

Question 18 Please confirm that indirect costs can be budgeted in addition to management 

costs. Please specify what is eligible as indirect costs. Have the indirect costs 

be separated between the costs of the consortium and the costs of the 

"awardees" of the project 

Answer 18 Indirect costs are part of the management costs and are limited to 

7% of the overall direct eligible costs reported under categories A1 to 

A5 of Annex III Estimated budget of the action. Please refer to the 

new version of Annex III Estimated costs of the action, which now 

includes a separate category A7 – financial support to third parties.    
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Question 19 2.3 mio is the maximum amount that should be redistributed, is there also a 

minimum amount? E.g. will it also be possible to only re-distribute 1.5 mio 

Euro, to be able to spend money on communication, travel, technical set up 

of a grant distribution scheme, meetings, etc. 

Answer 19 Please refer to section 11.1.1 Reimbursement of costs actually 

incurred of the new guidelines published as “Corrigendum 2”. 

Question 20 The budget form provided does not include a column or sheet for the (max.) 

2.3 mio Euro to be re-distributed. How and where in the budget form should 

the amount distributed to these projects be indicated? 

Answer 20 Please refer to the new version of Annex III Estimated costs of the 

action which now includes a separate category A7 – financial support 

to third parties.    

Question 21 Are the indirect costs considered as Management costs? 

Answer 21 Please refer to Answer 18. 

Question 22 Should we calculate the indirect costs multiplying 7% by all the direct costs 

(including subcontracting and financial support to third parties)? 

Answer 22 Please refer to Answer 18. 

Question 23 Regarding the financial support to third parties: In which category should we 

consider these costs?  

Answer 23 Please refer to the new version of Annex III Estimated costs of the 

action which now includes a separate category A7 – financial support 

to third parties.    

Question 24 According to the guidelines, we can define a grant rate per call. So, if we 

define for instance a rate of 90% to support third parties, what should we 

consider as our cost?  

In that case, we pay 45.000 EUR. Can we consider the 50.000 EUR as project 

actual cost? Can we report this amount? And consider 5.000 EUR (50.000 

EUR – 45.000 EUR) as “Financial Contribution from third parties (heading 

A3)? 

Answer 24 The text of the new guidelines published as “Corrigendum 2” and the 

new version of Annex III Estimated costs of the action, should 

address the issues raised in your question.  

Question 25 In the “Methodology for assessing the financial capacity of the beneficiaries of 

grants”, Chapter 2 references a rule which offers an exception to further 

prove the financial capacity from Erasmus+. Does this rule also apply within 

this call for proposals? 

Answer 25 Yes. 

Question  Regarding the reimbursement of actual costs to third parties: the requirement 

for budget-based financing puts a huge administrative burden on the 

beneficiaries and the third parties. Especially for the beneficiaries this will 

lead to much higher management costs. Can a simplified budget be used for 

the third parties 

Answer 26 Please refer to ERRATUM  answer 10.  
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Question 27 Chapter 11.7 outlines that two pre-financing payments corresponding to 60% 

of the grant amount are foreseen for the project. If the remaining 40% will 

only be paid after the final technical report/final financial statement etc. What 

does this mean for the third parties that receive funding? Can they only 

receive their last rate after this check of the final technical report/final 

financial statement of the beneficiaries? What does this mean for the 

preparation of the final financial statement if a large part of the payments 

have not been made yet? The beneficiaries may not have the financial 

capacity to pay these amounts up front. 

Answer 27 Section 11.8 Payment arrangements of the call  foresees a first pre-

financing equal to 20% of the maximum grant amount on signature 

and a second pre-financing of 40% 4 months after the start of the 

project timed to coincide with the launch of the call to third parties. 

An interim payment of 30% of the maximum grant amount is also 

foreseen at month 17. Overall 90% of the maximum grant amount 

will be potentially paid at month 17, leaving a balance of maximum 

10% to be paid at the end of the project. This should allow for pre-

financing of third parties projects by the coordinating consortium. 

Question 28 The duration of the project of 30 months does not allow for a lot of 

contingency. An extended project duration by 2-3 months would make sure 

that the beneficiaries still have time and personnel to handle the reporting of 

the third parties. 

Answer 28 Article I.4.4 of the draft Model grant agreement foresees 60 calendar 

days after the end of the project to submit the request for payment of 

the balance and supporting documents.  

 


